3.1.1 Exemptions availed on first time adoption of Ind-AS 101
  Ind-AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under Ind AS.

The company has accordingly applied the following exemptions.

  a) Investments in subsidiaries.
   The Company has elected to measure investment in subsidiaries at cost.

  b) Deemed Cost Exemption
   The Company has elected to measure items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at its carrying value at the

transition date.

3.2 Reconciliation :
 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
 1. Equity as at  March 31, 2017

 2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 131

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.2.1  Reconciliation Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS H in Lac

Particulars Notes Year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of
transition to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I REVENUE FROM OPERATION 25 7070.44 0.00 7070.44

II OTHER INCOME 26 1350.94 (103.61) 1247.33

III TOTAL REVENUE 8421.38 (103.61) 8317.77

IV EXPENSES :

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 27 1012.71 0.00 1012.71

Employee benefits expense 28 6610.11 (58.63) 6551.48

SUBCONTRACTOR EXPENSES 29 198.31 0.00 198.31

Finance costs 30 0.00 0.00

Depreciation and amortization expense 4a&b 396.49 0.00 396.49

Other expenses 31 2759.64 (6.97) 2752.67

Total Expenses 10977.25 (65.59) 10911.66

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (2555.87) (38.02) (2593.89)

VI Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (2555.87) (38.02) (2593.89)

VIII Tax expense:

1 Current tax 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Deferred tax (801.63) (162.34) (963.97)

IX Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (1754.24) 124.33 (1629.92)

X Other Comprehensive Income 0.00

 A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss

0.00 (58.63) (58.63)

Total Other Comprehensive Income 0.00 (58.63) (58.63)

Total Comprehensive Income From the Period (1688.55) (1688.55)

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Employee Benefit expenses

As per Ind-AS 19, actuarial gain and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified to profit and loss in a

subsequent period.

Adjustments reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier period. Ind AS 19 requires

such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

132 | RS Software (India) Limited

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.2.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS H in Lac

Particulars Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of
transition to Ind-AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(A) EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 1285.42 0.00 1285.42

TOTAL (A) 1285.42 0.00 1285.42

(B) Other Equity

SHARE FORFEITURE 43.50 0.00 43.50

SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT 2586.38 0.00 2586.38

PREFERENCE SHARE REDEMPTION RESERVE 255.31 0.00 255.31

CSR FUND 118.15 0.00 118.15

INTER BRANCH FOREIGN FLUCTUATION RESERVE 491.62 0.00 491.62

SURPLUS  IN STATEMENT PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT 14971.83 495.00 15466.83

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0.00 (145.70) (145.70)

TOTAL (B) 18466.79 349.30 18816.09

TOTAL(A+B) 19752.21 349.30 20101.51

Other Equity
Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned

line items.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 133

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.2.2 Reconciliation of equity under IGAAP and Ind AS H in Lac

Particulars Notes Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017
Previous GAAP Effects of

transition to Ind-AS
Ind AS

Non-current assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 4a&b 516.00  515.99
(b)  Other Intangible assets 4a&b 261.18  261.18
(c)  Intangible assets under development 4a &b 20.24  20.24
(d)  Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 5 1271.32  126.97  1,398.29
(ii)  Loans 6 1738.80  1,300.00
(iii)  Others Financial Asset 7 360.95  799.75

(e)  Deferred tax assets (net) 8 919.31  12.23  931.54
(f )  Other non-current assets 9 1015.85  1,015.85
Current assets
(a) Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 10 9231.76  210.11  9,441.87
(ii)  Trade receivables 11 1823.17  1,823.17
(iii)  Cash and cash equivalents 12 1479.31  1,479.31
(iv)  other  Bank balances 12 543.61  59.16  602.77
(vi)   Others Financial Asset 13 825.60  825.60

(c)  Other current assets 14 1082.30  1,082.30
Total Assets  21,089.40  21,497.88
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)  Equity Share capital 15 1285.42  1,284.67
(b)  Other Equity 16 18466.79  349.30  18,816.09
LIABILITIES
1) Non-current liabilities
(a)  Provisions 17 300.28  300.28
2) Current liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities

(i) Short Term Borrowing 18 125.72  125.72
(ii)  Trade payables 19 656.60  656.60
(iii)  Other financial liabilities  20 0.00  59.16  59.16

(b)  Other current liabilities 21 243.04  243.05
(c)  Provisions 22 11.55  11.55
Total Equity and Liabilities 21089.40 21497.88

Explanations for Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS
1) Investment
 Investments in  Mutual Funds are carried at fair value through Profit and loss in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.
2) Loans

 Loans to trust are carried at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

3) Deferred tax assets (net)
 Deferred Tax has been Calculated in the Accordance with the  INDAS.

[…]

NILIMA JOSHI  R. R. Jain R RAMARAJ
Partner  Director Director
M. No. 52122  DIN: 00122942 DIN: 00090279

Dated: 19th April, 2018
Place : Kolkata

20 The Company is primarily engaged in the rendering services to digital payment gateway industries These cannot be expressed in any

generic units. Hence it is not possible to give the quantities details of sales .

21 Segment Reporting is not applicable as company has no geographical and operating segments

22

EARNING PER EQUITY SHARE AS PER IAS 33 : March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

BASIC (3.26) (2.02)

DILLUTED (3.26) (2.02)

23 Figures  of 2 comparitive financial year  has been provided as company was incorporated in August 2016 .Figures reported in INR lacs

and rounded off to nearest rupee

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 185

Reconciliation Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS H in Lac

Particulars Notes Year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I REVENUE FROM OPERATION 13 0.00 0.00 0.00

II OTHER INCOME 14 0.28 0.00 0.28

III TOTAL REVENUE 0.28 0.00 0.28

IV EXPENSES :

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 0.00

Employee benefits expense 15 135.98 0.00 135.98

SUBCONTRACTOR EXPENSES 6.00 0.00 6.00

Finance costs 0.00

Depreciation and amortization expense 4ab 1.81 0.00 1.81

Other expenses 16 18.44 0.00 18.44

Total Expenses 162.23 0.00 162.23

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (161.95) 0.00 (161.95)

VI Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (161.95) 0.00 (161.95)

VIII Tax expense: 0.00

1 Current tax 0.00 0.00 0

2 Deferred tax 6 (50.00) 0.00 (50.00)

IX Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing

operations

(111.95) 0.00 (111.95)

X Other Comprehensive Income 0.00

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 (58.63) (58.63)

Total Other Comprehensive Income 0.00 (58.63)

Total Comprehensive Income From the Period (111.95) 0.00 (111.95)

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

PAYPERMINT PVT LTD

186 | RS Software (India) Limited

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS H in Lac

PARTICULARS Notes Year ended March 31 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 4ab 16.44 0.00  16.44

(c) Intangible assets under development 5 697.63 0.00  697.63

(d) Financial Assets

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 6 50.00  0.00  50.00

(f ) Other non-current assets 7 97.62 0.00  97.62

Current assets

(a) Financial Assets

(iii)  Cash and cash equivalents 8 412.33 0.00  412.33

(c) Other current assets

Total Assets  1,274.01 0.00  1,274.01

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 9 800.00 0.00  800.00

(b) Other Equity 10 (111.96)  0.00   (111.96)

LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

(ii)  Trade payables 11  518.63  0.00  518.63

(iii)  Other financial liabilities 12 67.34  0.00  67.34

Total Equity and Liabilities 1274.01 0.00 1274.01

Notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

PAYPERMINT PVT LTD

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 187

Report on the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying consolidated Ind AS financial

statements of M/s. R S Software India Limited (“hereinafter referred

to as the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries M/s. Responsive

Solutions Inc., R. S. Software (Asia) Pte. Ltd., and Paypermint Pvt.

Limited (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as

“the Group”) which comprise of the Consolidated Balance Sheet

[…]

3.2.1 and 3.2.2. Exemptions on first time adoption of Ind AS availed in accordance with Ind AS 101 have been set out in note 3.1.1.

 3.2 Exemptions availed on first time adoption of Ind-AS 101
  Ind-AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under Ind AS.

The company has accordingly applied the following exemptions.

  Deemed Cost Exemption
  The Company has elected to measure items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at its carrying value at the

transition date.

  Reconciliation :
  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

  1.  Equity as at March 31, 2017

  2.  Net profit for the  year ended March 31, 2017

Consolidated notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

198 | RS Software (India) Limited

Consolidated notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.2.1. Reconciliation Statement of Consolidated Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
H in Lac

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

Revenue from Operation 25 7613.03 0.00 7613.03

Other Income 26 1351.22 (103.84) 1247.38

TOTAL REVENUE  8,964.25 (103.84)  8,860.41

EXPENSES :

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 27 1250.15 0.00 1250.15

Employee benefits expense 28  7,138.59 (58.53) 7080.06

Finance costs 30 0.00 0.00 0.00

Depreciation and amortization expense 4a&b 398.30 0.00 398.30

Other expenses 31 2764.97 5.48 2770.45

Total Expenses  11,552.01 (53.05)  11,498.96

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  (2,587.76) (50.79)  (2,638.55)

 Exceptional Items 0  -   0.00

Profit/(loss) before tax  (2,587.76) (50.79)  (2,638.55)

Tax expense:  -   -

 Current tax  35.79 0.00 35.79

Deferred tax  (801.63) (212.37) (1014.00)

Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations  (1,821.92) 161.58  (1,660.34)

Other Comprehensive Income  -

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0 (58.63) (58.63)

Total Other Comprehensive Income 0.00 (58.63) (58.63)

Total Comprehensive Income From the Period (1821.92) 102.95 (1718.97)

Explaination for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

As per Ind-AS 19, actuarial gain and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified to profit and loss in a

subsequent period.

Adjustments reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier period. Ind AS 19 requires

such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 199

SCHEULE 4A & B  PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT H in Lac

Particulars Gross carrying Amount Accumulated Depreciation & Amortisation Net carrying Amount

DEEMED
COST AS

ON 1st of
APRIL17

Additions Ded/Adj AS AT MAR
31 2018(A)

DEEMED
ACCM

DEPAS ON
APR17

ADDITIONS DED/ADJ AS AT MAR
31 2018(B)

AS AT
MAR 31

2018(A-B)

AS ON 31st
MARCH 17

LAND 7.76 0.00 0.00 7.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.76 7.76

BUILDING 105.37 0.00 0.00 105.37 4.09 4.11 0.00 8.20 97.17 101.28

PLANT & EQUIPMENT 354.02 66.30 0.00 420.32 160.26 59.65 0.00 219.91 200.41 175.80

FURNITURE & FITTINGS 143.70 15.10 0.00 158.80 53.43 23.32 0.00 76.75 82.04 90.14

MOTOR VEHICLES 16.19 0.00 0.05 16.14 5.80 5.76 0.04 11.52 4.62 10.39

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 95.17 1.98 0.62 96.53 32.82 31.17 0.57 63.42 33.10 62.34

AIR CONDITIONER 62.86 1.00 0.14 63.72 5.58 5.62 0.00 11.20 52.52 57.28

ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATIONS

64.55 0.00 0.00 64.55 37.11 11.55 0.00 48.66 15.89 27.44

TOTAL (i) 849.63 84.38 0.81 933.19 299.10 141.18 0.61 439.67 493.52 532.43

OTHER INTANGIBLE
ASSETS

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 339.54 740.86 0.00 1080.40 96.34 154.37 - 250.71 829.68 261.18

TOTAL(ii) 339.54 740.86 0 1080.40 96.34 154.37 0.00 250.71 829.68 261.18

TOTAL (i&ii) 1189.16 825.24 0.81 2013.59 395.45 295.55 0.61 690.39 1323.20 793.61

Consolidated notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.2.1. Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at March, 31 2017

Particulars Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 1285.42 0.00 1285.42

TOTAL (a) 1285.42 0.00 1285.42

(b)  Other Equity

SHARE FORFEITURE 43.50 0.00 43.50

SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT 2586.38 0.00 2586.38

PREFERENCE SHARE REDEMPTION RESERVE 255.31 0.00 255.31

CSR FUND 118.65 0.00 118.65

INTER BRANCH FOREIGN FLUCTUATION RESERVE 624.16 0.00 624.16

SURPLUS  IN STATEMENT PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT 16076.76 532.75 16609.51

CAPITAL RESERVE 56.68 0.00 56.68

UNREALISED PROFIT ON SALE SOFTWARE TO PAYPERMINT PVT LTD (71.34) 0.00 (71.34)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (145.70) (145.70)

TOTAL (b) 19690.10 387.05 20077.15

TOTAL(a+b) 20975.52 387.05 21362.57

Other Equity

a) Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned

line items.

200 | RS Software (India) Limited

Consolidated notes on accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018

SCHEULE 4A & B  PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Contd.) H in Lac

Particulars Gross carrying Amount Accumulated Depreciation & Amortisation Net carrying Amount

Deemed
cost as

on April 1
2016

Additions Ded/Adj As at
Mar 31

2017

Deemed
cost as

on April 1
2016

Additions Ded/Adj As at
Mar 31

2017(B)

As on
Mar 31

2017(A-B)

As on
Mar 31

2016

Land 7.76 7.76 0.00 7.76 7.76

Building 105.37 105.37 4.09 4.09 101.28 105.37

Plant & Equipment 309 42.53 19.17 332.36 158.24 1.66 156.58 175.78 309

Furniture & Fittings 118.24 25.46 143.70 53.55 53.55 90.15 118.24

Motor Vehicles 16.19 16.19 5.80 5.80 10.39 16.19

Office Equipment 94.21 3.14 2.18 95.17 32.82 32.82 62.35 94.21

Air Conditioner 62.86 62.86 5.58 5.58 57.28 62.86

Electrical Installations 64.55 64.55 37.11 37.11 27.44 64.55

Total (1) 778.18 71.13 21.35 827.96 0.00 297.19 1.66 295.53 532.43 778.18

Other Intangible Assets

Computer Software 84.50 281.05 6.03 359.52 98.33 98.33 261.19 84.50

Total 84.50 281.05 6.03 359.52 0.00 98.33 0.00 98.33 261.19 84.50

Total (1&2) 862.68 352.18 27.38 1187.48 0.00 395.52 1.66 393.86 793.62 862.68

1) Land includes Leasehold land amounting to H 458,694/-. The lease expires in year 2086.

2) Building of Sector V has been taken onnlease and lease term extended till April’19

3) The Aggregate Depreciation has been included under depreciation and amortisation Expense in the statement of Profit and loss.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS UNDER DEVELOPMENT MAR 31, 2018 MAR 31, 2017 APR 1, 2016

ERP IMPLEMENTATION -

Others 20.24 646.25 78.73

TOTAL 20.24 646.25 78.73

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 201

5. NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016